## **PROMISSORY NOTE**

\$25,000.00

Hastings, Minnesota April \_\_\_\_\_, 2022

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Spiral Food Coop, a Minnesota cooperative (the "Undersigned"), agrees and promises to pay to the order of the Hastings Economic Development and Redevelopment Authority, a Minnesota public body politic and corporate, its endorsees, successors and assigns (the "Holder"), in lawful money of the United States at its principal office at 101 Fourth Street East, Hastings, Minnesota 55033, or such other place as the Holder may from time to time designate, the principal sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$25,000.00), or so much thereof as has been advanced by the Holder to the Undersigned pursuant to the terms of that certain Loan Agreement of even date herewith between the Undersigned and the Holder (the "Loan Agreement"), together with interest at the rates stated herein. The Loan shall commence on May 1, 2022. No interest shall accrue for the first twelve (12) months. Thereafter, commencing on May 1, 2023, interest shall accrue on the outstanding principal amount of this Note at an annual rate of Three and a Half Percent (3.50%) until this Note has been paid in full. On May 1, 2033 the outstanding principal amount of the Loan, together with accrued and unpaid interest, shall be payable in full. Payments under this Note shall be made in accordance with the payment schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A, which payment schedule is subject to adjustment on the dates that the interest rate is reset as described herein.

The principal amount of this Note, together with accrued interest, shall also be immediately due and payable upon a sale, transfer, or other disposition of whatsoever nature, of all of the Undersigned's business and assets to a new entity, without prior written consent of Holder. The principal amount hereof shall also be due and payable upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement that is not cured within the time period for cure set forth in the Loan Agreement.

The principal amount of this Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time.

All payments made with respect to this Note shall be applied first to accrued interest and then to the principal amount of this Note.

<u>Electronic Payment</u>. Borrower will complete an ACH-Pay Plan for recurring payments of this loan. ACH-Pay Plan will directly charge the bank account specified by the Borrower and automatically deduct the payment from that bank account and the City will credit the payment to your loan balance. If the due date falls on a weekend or a bank holiday, the payment will be processed the next business day. A \$30 penalty fee will be assessed for insufficient funds or account closure.

<u>Time is of the essence</u>. No delay or omission on the part of the Holder in exercising any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver of such right or of any other remedy under this Note. A waiver of any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any such right or remedy on a future occasion.

Presentment for payment, protest and notice of non-payment are waived. Consent is given to any extension or alteration of the time or terms of payment hereof, any renewal, any release of all or any part of the security given for the payment hereof, any acceptance of additional security of any kind, and any releases of, or resort to any party liable for payment hereof.

Executed as of the date first above written.

## **SPIRAL FOOD COOP**

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Matt Malecha Its Owner/Officer

## **EXHIBIT A Payment Schedule - Loan Amortization Schedule**

	Loa	n summary
Scheduled payment	\$	247.21
Scheduled number of payments		120
Actual number of payments		120
Total early payments	\$	-
Total interest	\$	4,665.76

		Enter values
Loan amount	\$	25,000.00
Annual interest rate		3.50 %
Loan payment period in years		10
Number of payments per year		12
Loan Start Date	í.	5/1/2022
Date payments start		5/1/2023
Est Taxes/Insurance	\$	-

Lender name: HEDRA

Pmt No.	Payment Date	Beginning Balance	Scheduled Payment	Taxes/Insur Payment	Total Payment	Principal	Interest	Ending Balance	Cumulative Interest
NO.	r dymeni bale				the first year being p	and the second second second		balance	ineresi
1	6/1/2023 \$	25,000.00			\$ 247.21 \$	174.30 \$	72.92 \$	24.825.70	\$ 72.92
2	7/1/2023	24,825.70	247.21	÷ _	247.21	174.81	72.41	24,650.90	145.32
3	8/1/2023	24,650.90	247.21	_	247.21	175.32	71.90	24,475.58	217.22
4	9/1/2023	24,475.58	247.21	_	247.21	175.83	71.39	24,299.75	288.61
5	10/1/2023	24,299.75	247.21	_	247.21	176.34	70.87	24,123.41	359.48
6	11/1/2023	24,123.41	247.21	-	247.21	176.85	70.36	23,946.56	429.84
7	12/1/2023	23,946.56	247.21	2	247.21	177.37	69.84	23,769,19	499.69
8	1/1/2024	23,769,19	247.21	-	247.21	177.89	69.33	23,591.30	569.02
9	2/1/2024	23,591.30	247.21	12	247.21	178.41	68.81	23,412.89	637.82
10	3/1/2024	23,412.89	247.21	-	247.21	178.93	68.29	23,233.96	706.11
11	4/1/2024	23,233.96	247.21	-	247.21	179.45	67.77	23,054.52	773.88
12	5/1/2024	23,054.52	247.21	-	247.21	179.97	67.24	22,874.54	841.12
13	6/1/2024	22,874.54	247.21	-	247.21	180.50	66.72	22,694.05	907.84
14	7/1/2024	22,694.05	247.21	-	247.21	181.02	66.19	22,513.02	974.03
15	8/1/2024	22,513.02	247.21	-	247.21	181.55	65.66	22,331.47	1,039.69
16	9/1/2024	22,331.47	247.21	-	247.21	182.08	65.13	22,149.39	1,104.82
17	10/1/2024	22,149.39	247.21	-	247.21	182.61	64.60	21,966.78	1,169.43
18	11/1/2024	21,966.78	247.21	-	247.21	183.14	64.07	21,783.63	1,233.50
19	12/1/2024	21,783.63	247.21	-	247.21	183.68	63.54	21,599.95	1,297.03
20	1/1/2025	21,599.95	247.21	-	247.21	<mark>184.21</mark>	63.00	21,415.74	1,360.03
21	2/1/2025	21,415.74	247.21	-	247.21	184.75	62.46	21,230.99	1,422.49
22	3/1/2025	21,230.99	247.21	-	247.21	185.29	61.92	21,045.70	1,484.42
23	4/1/2025	21,045.70	247.21	-	247.21	185.83	61.38	20,859.86	1,545.80
24	5/1/2025	20,859.86	247.21	-	247.21	186.37	60.84	20,673.49	1,606.64
25	6/1/2025	20,673.49	247.21		247.21	186.92	60.30	20,486.57	1,666.94
26	7/1/2025	20,486.57	247.21	-	247.21	187.46	59.75	20,299.11	1,726.69
27	8/1/2025	20,299.11	247.21	-	247.21	188.01	59.21	20,111.10	1,785.90
28	9/1/2025	20,111.10	247.21	-	247.21	188.56	58.66	19,922.55	1,844.56
29	10/1/2025	19,922.55	247.21	÷.	247.21	189.11	58.11	19,733.44	1,902.66
30	11/1/2025	19,733.44	247.21	-	247.21	189.66	57.56	19,543.78	1,960.22
31	12/1/2025	19,543.78	247.21	-	247.21	190.21	57.00	19,353.57	2,017.22
32	1/1/2026	19,353.57	247.21	-	247.21	190.77	56.45	19,162.80	2,073.67
33	2/1/2026	19,162.80	247.21	-	247.21	191.32	55.89	18,971.48	2,129.56
34	3/1/2026	18,971.48	247.21	÷.	247.21	191.88	55.33	18,779.60	2,184.89

Pmt No.	Payment Date	Beginning Balance	Scheduled Payment	Taxes/Insur Payment	Total Payment	Principal	Interest	Ending Balance	Cumulative Interest
NATION TO T	10. 10. <b>-</b> 0.00000000000000000000000000000000000				the first year being i			22020 F100 F100	
35	4/1/2026	18,779.60	247.21		247.21	192.44	54.77	18,587.16	2,239.67
36	5/1/2026	18,587.16	247.21	- <u>-</u>	247.21	193.00	54.21	18,394.15	2,293.88
37	6/1/2026	18,394.15	247.21	-	247.21	193.57	53.65	18,200.59	2,347.53
38	7/1/2026	18,200.59	247.21	-	247.21	194.13	53.09	18,006.46	2,400.62
39	8/1/2026	18,006.46	247.21		247.21	194.70	52.52	17,811.76	2,453.13
40	9/1/2026	17,811.76	247.21		247.21	195.26	51.95	17,616.50	2,505.09
41	10/1/2026	17,616.50	247.21		247.21	195.83	51.38	17,420.67	2,556.47
42	11/1/2026	17,420.67	247.21		247.21	196.40	50.81	17,224.26	2,607.28
43	12/1/2026	17,224.26	247.21		247.21	196.98	50.24	17,027.28	2,657.51
44	1/1/2027	17,027.28	247.21		247.21	197.55	49.66	16,829.73	2,707.18
45	2/1/2027	16,829.73	247.21		247.21	198.13	49.09	16,631.60	2,756.26
45	3/1/2027	16,631.60	247.21	2	247.21	198.71	48.51	16,432.90	2,804.77
40	4/1/2027	16,432.90	247.21	-	247.21	199.29	47.93	16,233.61	2,852.70
				15.					
48 49	5/1/2027	16,233.61	247.21 247.21		247.21 247.21	199.87	47.35	16,033.75	2,900.05
	6/1/2027	16,033.75		1.5		200.45	46.77	15,833.30	2,946.82
50	7/1/2027	15,833.30	247.21	1	247.21	201.03	46.18	15,632.26	2,993.00
51	8/1/2027	15,632.26	247.21	· <del>-</del>	247.21	201.62	45.59	15,430.64	3,038.59
52	9/1/2027	15,430.64	247.21	1	247.21	202.21	45.01	15,228.43	3,083.60
53	10/1/2027	15,228.43	247.21	-	247.21	202.80	44.42	15,025.63	3,128.01
54	11/1/2027	15,025.63	247.21	( <del></del>	247.21	203.39	43.82	14,822.25	3,171.84
55	12/1/2027	14,822.25	247.21	. <del></del>	247.21	203.98	43.23	14,618.26	3,215.07
56	1/1/2028	14,618.26	247.21		247.21	204.58	42.64	14,413.68	3,257.71
57	2/1/2028	14,413.68	247.21		247.21	205.17	42.04	14,208.51	3,299.75
58	3/1/2028	14,208.51	247.21		247.21	205.77	41.44	14,002.74	3,341.19
59	4/1/2028	14,002.74	247.21	-	247.21	206.37	40.84	13,796.36	3,382.03
60	5/1/2028	13,796.36	247.21	1 <del>-</del>	247.21	206.98	40.24	13,589.39	3,422.27
61	6/1/2028	13,589.39	247.21	-	247.21	207.58	39.64	13,381.81	3,461.90
62	7/1/2028	13,381.81	247.21	2.	247.21	208.18	39.03	13,173.62	3,500.93
63	8/1/2028	13,173.62	247.21	-	247.21	208.79	38.42	12,964.83	3,539.36
64	9/1/2028	12,964.83	247.21	6. <del></del>	247.21	209.40	37.81	12,755.43	3,577.17
65	10/1/2028	12,755.43	247.21	( <del>-</del>	247.21	210.01	37.20	12,545.42	3,614.37
66	11/1/2028	12,545.42	247.21	1 <del>.</del>	247.21	210.62	36.59	12,334.80	3,650.96
67	12/1/2028	12,334.80	247.21		247.21	211.24	35.98	12,123.56	3,686.94
68	1/1/2029	12,123.56	247.21		247.21	211.85	35.36	11,911.70	3,722.30
69	2/1/2029	11,911.70	247.21	2 <del>-</del> 1	247.21	212.47	34.74	11,699.23	3,757.04
70	3/1/2029	11,699.23	247.21	-	247.21	213.09	34.12	11,486.14	3,791.17
71	4/1/2029	11,486.14	247.21	-	247.21	213.71	33.50	11,272.43	3,824.67
72	5/1/2029	11,272.43	247.21	. <del>-</del>	247.21	214.34	32.88	11,058.09	3,857.55
73	6/1/2029	11,058.09	247.21	-	247.21	214.96	32.25	10,843.13	3,889.80
74	7/1/2029	10,843.13	247.21	-	247.21	215.59	31.63	10,627.54	3,921.42
75	8/1/2029	10,627.54	247.21	-	247.21	216.22	31.00	10,411.32	3,952.42
76	9/1/2029	10,411.32	247.21	-	247.21	216.85	30.37	10,194.47	3,982.79
77	10/1/2029	10,194.47	247.21	5 <del>-</del>	247.21	217.48	29.73	9,976.99	4,012.52
78	11/1/2029	9,976.99	247.21	-	247.21	218.12	29.10	9,758.88	4,041.62
79	12/1/2029	9,758.88	247.21		247.21	218.75	28.46	9,540.13	4,070.08
80	1/1/2030	9,540.13	247.21	: <del></del>	247.21	219.39	27.83	9,320.74	4,097.91
81	2/1/2030	9,320.74	247.21	-	247.21	220.03	27.19	9,100.71	4,125.10
82	3/1/2030	9,100.71	247.21	-	247.21	220.67	26.54	8,880.04	4,151.64
83	4/1/2030	8,880.04	247.21	-	247.21	221.31	25.90	8,658.72	4,177.54

Pmt		Beginning	Scheduled	Taxes/Insur		11-11-2004		Ending	Cumulative
No.	Payment Date	Balance	Payment	Payment	Total Payment	Principal	Interest	Balance	Interest
				3 years, with t	he first year being p	payment/interest			
84	5/1/2030	8,658.72	247.21	-	247.21	221.96	25.25	8,436.76	4,202.79
85	6/1/2030	8,436.76	247.21	-	247.21	222.61	24.61	8,214.15	4,227.40
86	7/1/2030	8,214.15	247.21		247.21	223.26	23.96	7,990.90	4,251.36
87	8/1/2030	7,990.90	247.21	a <del>n</del> s	247.21	223.91	23.31	7,766.99	4,274.67
88	9/1/2030	7,766.99	247.21	-	247.21	224.56	22.65	7,542.43	4,297.32
89	10/1/2030	7,542.43	247.21		247.21	225.22	22.00	7,317.21	4,319.32
90	11/1/2030	7,317.21	247.21	-	247.21	225.87	21.34	7,091.34	4,340.66
91	12/1/2030	7,091.34	247.21	-	247.21	226.53	20.68	6,864.81	4,361.34
92	1/1/2031	6,864.81	247.21	. <del></del>	247.21	227.19	20.02	6,637.62	4,381.37
93	2/1/2031	6,637.62	247.21	<u>-</u>	247.21	227.85	19.36	6,409.76	4,400.73
94	3/1/2031	6,409.76	247.21	-	247.21	228.52	18.70	6,181.24	4,419.42
95	4/1/2031	6,181.24	247.21		247.21	229.19	18.03	5,952.06	4,437.45
96	5/1/2031	5,952.06	247.21	-	247.21	229.85	17.36	5,722.20	4,454.81
97	6/1/2031	5,722.20	247.21	-	247.21	230.52	16.69	5,491.68	4,471.50
98	7/1/2031	5,491.68	247.21	-	247.21	231.20	16.02	5,260.48	4,487.52
99	8/1/2031	5,260.48	247.21	-	247.21	231.87	15.34	5,028.61	4,502.86
100	9/1/2031	5,028.61	247.21		247.21	232.55	14.67	4,796.06	4,517.53
101	10/1/2031	4,796.06	247.21	-	247.21	233.23	13.99	4,562.83	4,531.51
102	11/1/2031	4,562.83	247.21	-	247.21	233.91	13.31	4,328.93	4,544.82
103	12/1/2031	4,328.93	247.21	-	247.21	234.59	12.63	4,094.34	4,557.45
104	1/1/2032	4,094.34	247.21	-	247.21	235.27	11.94	3,859.07	4,569.39
105	2/1/2032	3,859.07	247.21	-	247.21	235.96	11.26	3,623.11	4,580.65
106	3/1/2032	3,623.11	247.21	t <del>a</del> é	247.21	236.65	10.57	3,386.46	4,591.21
107	4/1/2032	3,386.46	247.21	-	247.21	237.34	9.88	3,149.12	4,601.09
108	5/1/2032	3,149.12	247.21	-	247.21	238.03	9.18	2,911.09	4,610.28
109	6/1/2032	2,911.09	247.21	-	247.21	238.72	8.49	2,672.37	4,618.77
110	7/1/2032	2,672.37	247.21	-	247.21	239.42	7.79	2,432.95	4,626.56
111	8/1/2032	2,432.95	247.21	-	247.21	240.12	7.10	2,192.83	4,633.66
112	9/1/2032	2,192.83	247.21	-	247.21	240.82	6.40	1,952.01	4,640.05
113	10/1/2032	1,952.01	247.21		247.21	241.52	5.69	1,710.49	4,645.75
114	11/1/2032	1,710.49	247.21	-	247.21	242.23	4.99	1,468.26	4,650.74
115	12/1/2032	1,468.26	247.21	-	247.21	242.93	4.28	1,225.33	4,655.02
116	1/1/2033	1,225.33	247.21	-	247.21	243.64	3.57	981.69	4,658.59
117	2/1/2033	981.69	247.21		247.21	244.35	2.86	737.34	4,661.45
118	3/1/2033	737.34	247.21	-	247.21	245.06	2.15	492.27	4,663.61
119	4/1/2033	492.27	247.21	-	247.21	245.78	1.44	246.50	4,665.04
120	5/1/2033	246.50	247.21	=	246.50	245.78	0.72	0.00	4,665.76